Restatement adjustments to net revenue 270.8
Expense adjustments:
Collection not reasonably assured (3.5)
Business combinations 10.2
General and administrative expenses 3.5
Reclassification for payments to distributors 15.2
Investments in customers 11.0
Cumulative translation adjustment (1.3)
Cost of revenue (16.3)
Stock-based compensation (1.6)
Income tax effects of restatement adjustments (79.1)
Other (9.1)

Total restatement expense adjustments (71.0)

Net restatement adjustments 199.8

Restated cumulative net loss $ (24.8)

90

Edgar Filing: NETWORKS ASSOCIATES INC/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 117

Edgar Filing: NETWORKS ASSOCIATES INC/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

NETWORKS ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

The following table sets forth selected consolidated financial data for the Company, showing previously reported annual amounts, and
restated amounts, for 2001:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2001

As Previously
Reported As Restated Difference

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 612,832 $ 612,832 $ �
Short-term marketable securities 135,761 135,761 �
Accounts receivable, net 136,366 136,346 (20)
Prepaid expenses, income taxes and other current assets 54,959 59,964 5,005
Deferred taxes 142,869 167,378 24,509

Total current assets 1,082,787 1,112,281 29,494
Long-term marketable securities 194,357 194,357 �
Property and equipment 612,832 68,454 68,454 �
Deferred taxes 84,399 82,576 (1,823)
Intangible assets, excluding goodwill, net 28,124 28,124 �
Goodwill, net 156,930 128,112 (28,818)
Other assets 18,853 18,853 �

Total assets $1,633,904 $1,632,757 $ (1,147)

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 26,368 $ 26,367 $ 1
Accrued liabilities 293,583 288,652 (4,931)
Deferred revenue 250,048 354,226 104,178

Total current liabilities 569,999 669,246 99,248
Deferred taxes 20,445 0 (20,445)
Deferred revenue, less current portion 24,312 25,265 953
Convertible debt 578,850 578,850 �
Other long term liabilities 393 393 �

Total liabilities 1,193,999 1,273,753 79,754

Minority interest 17,311 17,511 200
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Preferred stock � � �
Common stock 1,406 1,406 �
Additional paid in capital 742,315 752,439 10,124
Cumulative other comprehensive loss (30,345) 16,081 46,426
Accumulated deficit (290,782) (428,433) (137,651)

Edgar Filing: NETWORKS ASSOCIATES INC/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 119

Total stockholders� equity 422,594 341,493 (81,101)

Total liabilities, minority interest and stockholders�
equity $1,633,904 $1,632,757 $ (1,147)

91

Edgar Filing: NETWORKS ASSOCIATES INC/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

NETWORKS ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

The following table sets forth selected consolidated financial data for the Company, showing previously reported annual amounts, and
restated amounts, for 2001 and 2000:

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Years Ended December 31, 2001 and 2000

Year Ended December 31, 2001 Year Ended December 31, 2000

As Previously As Previously
Reported As Restated Difference Reported As Restated Difference

(In thousands, except per share data)
Net revenue:

Product $ 533,538 $ 633,572 $100,034 $ 457,964 $ 438,485 $ (19,479)
Services and support 278,946 438,088 159,142 239,778 270,887 31,109

Total net revenue 812,484 1,071,660 259,176 697,742 709,372 11,630

Cost of net revenue:
Product 103,052 114,917 11,865 113,394 117,801 4,407
Services and support 56,536 56,536 � 42,301 42,301 �

Total cost of net revenue 159,588 171,453 11,865 155,695 160,102 4,407

Operating costs:
Research and development 146,701 146,701 � 172,968 172,968 �
Marketing and sales 419,957 421,583 1,626 377,001 358,295 (18,706)
General and administrative 109,946 111,106 1,160 85,064 91,277 6,213
Provision for (recovery from) doubtful
accounts, net (9,673) 7,449 17,122 9,924 4,785 (5,139)
Amortization of intangibles 64,110 56,064 (8,046) 66,282 58,236 (8,046)
Acquisition, restructuring and other
related costs 3,821 3,821 � � � �

Total operating costs 734,862 746,724 11,862 711,239 685,561 (25,678)

Income (loss) from operations (81,966) 153,483 235,449 (169,192) (136,291) 32,901
Interest and other income 28,631 27,993 (638) 44,624 43,018 (1,606)
Interest and other expense (24,697) (24,682) 15 (18,169) (18,202) (33)
Gain (loss) on investments, net 7,280 10,242 2,962 40,361 40,551 190
Impairment of strategic and other
investments (20,631) (20,631) � (10,000) � 10,000

Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes and minority interest
and extraordinary item (91,383) 146,405 237,788 (112,376) (70,924) 41,452

Provision for income taxes 11,409 66,020 54,611 16,504 40,944 24,440

Net income (loss) before minority
interest and extraordinary item (102,792) 80,385 183,177 (128,880) (111,868) 17,012

Minority interest in loss of consolidated
subsidiaries 411 1,137 726 4,954 3,854 (1,100)

Income (loss) before extraordinary item (102,381) 81,522 183,903 (123,926) (108,014) 15,912
Extraordinary item, gain on repurchase of
debt, net of taxes 1,731 1,731 � � � �

Edgar Filing: NETWORKS ASSOCIATES INC/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 121

Net income (loss) $ (100,650) $ 83,253 $183,903 $ (123,926) $ (108,014) $ 15,912

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments $ 1,950 $ 2,239 $ 289 $ 2,654 $ 857 $ (1,797)
Foreign currency translation gains
(loss) (1,029) 7,054 8,083 (23,963) (9,835) 14,128

Comprehensive income (loss) $ (99,729) $ 92,546 $192,275 $ (145,235) $ (116,992) $ 28,243

92

Edgar Filing: NETWORKS ASSOCIATES INC/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 122

Table of Contents

NETWORKS ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2001 Year Ended December 31, 2000

As Previously As Previously
Reported As Restated Difference Reported As Restated Difference

(In thousands, except per share data)
Basic net income (loss) per share:

Income (loss) before extraordinary item $ (0.74) $ 0.59 $1.33 $ (0.90) $ (0.78) $0.12
Extraordinary item, gain on repurchase of
debt, net of taxes 0.01 0.01 � � � �

Net income (loss) per share � basic $ (0.73) $ 0.60 $1.33 $ (0.90) $ (0.78) $0.12